

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com

November 13, 2013

## HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Ann Cole, Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 RECEIVED-FPSC

13 NOV 13 PM 4: 22

COMMISSION
CLERK

Re: Docket No. 120311-GU - Petition for approval of positive acquisition adjustment to reflect the acquisition of Indiantown Gas Company by Florida Public Utilities Company

Dear Ms. Cole:

Attached for filing, please find the original and seven copies of Florida Public Utilities Company's Responses to Staff's Fifth Data Request in the referenced docket.

As always, please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns. Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

Sincerely,

Beth Keating

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 601

Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 521-1706

CC:// Staff Counsel (Klancke)
Office of Public Counsel

ENG GCL IDM TEL CLK

## Responses to Staff's Fifth Data Request Florida Public Utilities Company Docket No. 120311-GU November 13, 2013

1. For purposes of this first question, please refer to the attached schedule. This staff-prepared schedule is a compilation of the Revised Exhibit \_\_\_ (CM-4) filed by the Company in response to Staff's 4<sup>th</sup> Data Request, No. 1, and Attachment OPC-3 filed by the Company in response to the OPC's Areas of Concern, question no. 3. Does the Company agree with the analysis presented on this attached schedule? If not, please explain the Company's areas of disagreement.

<u>Company Response:</u> The Company agrees with the analysis presented on the staff-prepared schedule.

2. In response to Staff's 4<sup>th</sup> Data Request, No. 1, Attachment 3, the Company identified Operating Cost Increases-Corporate & Benefits of \$1,043 for 2012. Please identify the services provided to FPUC-Indiantown Division and explain how the amount of this cost is determined.

<u>Company Response:</u> This amount represents the allocated costs for the executive officers and directors of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation to FPUC-Indiantown Division. The executive officers and directors are responsible for all decisions and policymaking functions for the FPUC-Indiantown Division.

3. At the time of the merger in 2010, the Company entered into 2 separate contracts with Indiantown Gas LP, LLC related to an Operation & Maintenance Agreement and a Consulting Agreement. Has one or both of these contracts been renewed? If so, when and for how long? If not, will these contracts be renewed and for how long?

<u>Company Response:</u> On July 31, 2013, the Company renewed the Operation and Maintenance Agreement for one year. The Consulting Agreement expired July 31, 2013 and the Company did not renew the Consulting Agreement.

## Responses to Staff's Fifth Data Request Florida Public Utilities Company Docket No. 120311-GU November 13, 2013

1. For purposes of this first question, please refer to the attached schedule. This staff-prepared schedule is a compilation of the Revised Exhibit \_\_\_ (CM-4) filed by the Company in response to Staff's 4<sup>th</sup> Data Request, No. 1, and Attachment OPC-3 filed by the Company in response to the OPC's Areas of Concern, question no. 3. Does the Company agree with the analysis presented on this attached schedule? If not, please explain the Company's areas of disagreement.

<u>Company Response:</u> The Company agrees with the analysis presented on the staff-prepared schedule.

2. In response to Staff's 4<sup>th</sup> Data Request, No. 1, Attachment 3, the Company identified Operating Cost Increases-Corporate & Benefits of \$1,043 for 2012. Please identify the services provided to FPUC-Indiantown Division and explain how the amount of this cost is determined.

<u>Company Response:</u> This amount represents the allocated costs for the executive officers and directors of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation to FPUC-Indiantown Division. The executive officers and directors are responsible for all decisions and policymaking functions for the FPUC-Indiantown Division.

3. At the time of the merger in 2010, the Company entered into 2 separate contracts with Indiantown Gas LP, LLC related to an Operation & Maintenance Agreement and a Consulting Agreement. Has one or both of these contracts been renewed? If so, when and for how long? If not, will these contracts be renewed and for how long?

<u>Company Response:</u> On July 31, 2013, the Company renewed the Operation and Maintenance Agreement for one year. The Consulting Agreement expired July 31, 2013 and the Company did not renew the Consulting Agreement.